

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MIDLAND/ODESSA DIVISION**

NYKREDIT PORTEFØLJE
ADMINISTRATION A/S, OKLAHOMA
FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, OKLAHOMA
LAW ENFORCEMENT RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION
AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
OKLAHOMA CITY EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, POLICE AND
FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE
CITY OF DETROIT, Individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PROPETRO HOLDING CORP., DALE
REDMAN, JEFFREY SMITH, IAN
DENHOLM, and SPENCER D. ARMOUR III,

Defendants.



No. MO:19-CV-217-DC

CLASS ACTION

Hon. David Counts



**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. THE NOTICE SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS STANDARDS	4
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	5
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Policy Supports Settlements of Class Actions	5
B. A Presumption of Fairness Applies to This Settlement	6
C. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements for Approval Under Rule 23(e)(2) and Fifth Circuit Precedent	7
1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	8
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and Is Absent of Fraud or Collusion	9
3. The Risks and Costs of Further Litigation Demonstrate the Fairness and Adequacy of the Settlement.....	9
a. Risks in Proving Liability and Damages and in Certifying the Settlement Class.....	10
b. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of This Action.....	12
4. The Stage of the Proceedings Warrants Final Approval of the Settlement	13
5. The Settlement Is Within the Range of Reasonableness	13
6. Lead Counsel, Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class Members Support Final Approval.....	14
7. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	16
a. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	16
b. Attorneys’ Fees	16

- c. The Parties’ Sole Side Agreement Is the Agreement Concerning Opt-Outs17
 - d. No Settlement Class Member Receives Preferential Treatment18
- V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....18
- VI. CLASS CERTIFICATION REMAINS WARRANTED20
- VII. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 13
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Bridges v. Ridge Natural Resources, LLC</i> , MO-18-CV-00134-DC, 2020 WL 7637280 (W.D. Tex. June 5, 2020).....	7, 9
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	15
<i>The Erica P. John Fund, Inc., v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 201)	18
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-05479-JST, 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018)	17
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017)	6, 19
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Rsch. Repts. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	5
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978)	6

Protective Comm. for Indep. S’holders of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson,
 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....12

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)6, 8, 9, 10

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 Nos. 3:02-cv-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....15

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-cv-06728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....18

Spegele v. USAA Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 5:17-cv-967-OLG, 2021 WL 4935978 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2021).....7, 13

Taft v. Ackermans,
 No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 31, 2007).....19

United States v. Tex. Educ. Agency,
 679 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1982)6

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 No. 5:16-CV-1062-DAE, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH § 21.312 (4th ed. 2019).....5

Securities Class Action Settlements: 2021 Review and Analysis (Cornerstone
 Research 2022), available at <https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2021-Review-and-Analysis.pdf>.....14
